501953927 06/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Liquid Machines, Inc.	06/11/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Check Point Software Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	800 Bridge Parkway	
City:	Redwood City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94065	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12881103

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)414-1076 Phone: 4084141080

Email: tbagdon@hptb-law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Hickman Palermo Truong Becker et al.

Address Line 1: 1 Almaden Boulevard

Address Line 2: Floor 12

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	53635-0519
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony B. Diepenbrock III

Total Attachments: 1

source=12881103-Assignment-as-filed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 028367 FRAME: 0589 OP \$40.00 12881103

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION BY CORPORATION

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned LIQUID MACHINES, INC., a Delaware corporation having a business address at 10 Maguire Road, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421 ("Assignor") does hereby:

- (a) represent and warrant that Assignor is the sole owner of the patent application titled "APPROACH FOR MANAGING ACCESS TO MESSAGES USING ENCRYPTION KEY MANAGEMENT POLICIES" filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2010, as Serial No. 12/881,103.
- (b) assign and transfer to Check Point Software Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a business address at 800 Bridge Parkway, Redwood City, California 94065 ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries, to: (i) any and all inventions described in said Application; (ii) said Application; (iii) any patent which may be granted therefor; and (iv) any patent applications or patents which may claim priority of said Application (including but not limited to any and all provisional, non-provisional, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and all other rights, together with, the right to claim priority, or the benefit of, to the above-mentioned application under any existing or future international patent conventions, unions, agreements, acts or treaties);
- (c) agree, upon request by and at the expense of Assignee (or its successors, assigns or legal representatives), to: (i) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and any other papers; (ii) testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; (iii) take any action; and (iv) otherwise fully cooperate with Assignee; in connection with perfecting Assignee's title, or securing, maintaining and enforcing Assignee's rights, under this assignment; and
- (d) represent, warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement inconsistent with the rights and property herein conveyed to Assignee has been made or shall be made by Assignor.

For Assignor by:

John Slavitt, General Counsel-

Signature

Date: June 11, 2012

53635-0519

RECORDED: 06/13/2012